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User Manual

Please read this User Manual carefully before using the camera for the first time.

Safety instruction
1. This camera uses high-precision components. Do not drop.

2. Do not expose the unit to strong magnetic fields, such as magnets, electrical motors,
and machinery that use strong radio waves.

3. Never leave the unit in extreme high temperature areas. Electronics and optics can be
damaged under prolonged exposure to high heat.

4. Only use a MicroSD card from a known brand. Off-brand cards may deliver erratic results.
5. Always store extra batteries in a sealed compartment away from sharp metal objects and
away from moisture. Dispose damaged batteries immediately in proper recycling facilities in
your area.

6. Do not disassemble or burn the battery to avoid leakage or explosion of the battery.
7. Please place this product in a cool, dry and dust-free place

Please choose an official collection point to recycle this product or its battery, and do not

dispose of it in the trash.
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1. Led Light 2. Infrared Light 3. Lens 4. Light Sensitive Response Light
5. Microphone 6. Indicator Light 7. Sensor 8. Speaker
9.1/4 Screw 10. Usb 11. Memory Card Socket



Specification

Main Chip: Ingenic T31

Sensor: GC4663

Pixels: 4MP

Battery Model: 21700

Battery Capacity: 9200mah

Wifi: 2.4GHz

Lens Angle Of View: 95°

Fill Light: Super Bright Fluorescent Lamp

Night Vision Infrared Light: 8 Pcs

Video Encoding Method: H.264

Video Resolution: 2560%1440 15fps
1920x1080 15fps

1280x720 15fps

Thermal Induction Distance: About 10 Meters
Thermal Induction Angle: 143°

Microphone: Built-in



Speaker: Built-in

Single Machine Weight: 253g (With Battery)
Waterproof: IP65

Size: 90x55x44mm
Operating Temperature: -10°C~45°C

Storage:plug-in Tf Card Above Class 10 Supports Up To 128gh

Charging
Charging Port: Micro Ush
Input Voltage: 5V

Input Current: 2A



Button Instruction

Switch Button/Networking Button

Power on/off: long press for 3 seconds
Network distribution button: Press twice in

succession (under power-on state)




Download The App

Scan the QR code below to download the SJCAM Guard app




Bind the Camera

Press the power button on top of the camera twice in succession (picture 1), after hearing the
beep, make sure that the status indicator light flashes slowly in red, open the "SJCAM Guard"
app, and click "Add Device" on the APP homepage (picture 2), follow the guide steps in the

APP to bind the device.
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OTA Upgrade for the Camera

Open the "SJCAM Guard" APP, click the "Settings" icon in the device list on the APP

homepage (picturel) ,

and then click "Device Information” (picture 2) , the camera
firmware upgrade can be detected in the "Device Information" (picture 3)
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Unbind the Camera

Open the "SJCAM Guard" APP, click the "Settings" icon in the device list on the APP
homepage (picture 1) , then slide down to find "Delete Device" (picture2) , and
then click "Delete Device" to unbind.
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Share Camera with Friends

Open the "SJCAM Guard" APP, click the "Share" icon (picture 1) in the device list on the APP

homepage, select the corresponding permissions (picture 2) , and fill in the friends' accounts
to share with your friends (picture3) .

Note: Your friends must register an account in the "SJCAM Guard" APP.
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Playback Video

Open the "SJCAM Guard" APP, click the "Playback" icon (picture 1) in the device list on
the APP homepage or switch to the video fragment in the "Events" (picture 2) to

play (picture3) .
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Packing List

SJC2M

Bracket X 1 manual X 1

==
==
==

USB Charging Cable X1 Bulk Screw X3
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Installation of Camera

Installation Method 1: Desktop Placement
Installation Method 2: Bracket Ceiling Installation
Installation Method 3: Bracket Wall Mounting
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Bracket Wall Mounting



Camera Ceiling/wall Installation Operation Diagram
Note: The installation wall must be able to bear 4 times total weight of the camera.

Camera  Screw Base Bracket Bulk Bolt Location Wallpaper Wall
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Schematic Diagram of Battery Disassembly and Assembly Operations

Note: Please use INR 21700 3.7V 17.0 2 Wh rechargeable battery.

t

(Picture 2)

(Picture 1)

Battery Disassemble (Picture 1)

@ Use the disassemble stick or disassemble slice to gently pry open along the edge of the back
cover;

® Please use a 1.6mm cross screwdriver to remove the 6 screws of the battery cover and then
gently loosen them and take battery out.

o The battery can be removed after the battery cover is take off.



Battery Replacement (Picture 2)

@ Before replacing the battery, make sure that consistent the positive and negative poles of
the battery

@ The positive pole corresponds to the positive pole of the battery compartment, and the
negative pole corresponds to the negative pole of the battery compartment. After confirming
that it is correct then put the battery into the battery compartment.

o After replacing the battery, confirm whether the machine can be turned on normally, after

confirmed it can be turned on normally then close the battery cover and lock the screws.

Remarks:

1. To replace the battery, make sure that the positive and negative poles of the battery
correspond to the positive and negative poles of the battery compartment.

2. The screws must be tightened after closing the battery cover,or if not it will affect the
waterproof performance of the camera.

3. After the battery cover is removed, it should be placed in a clean area to ensure that it will
not be stuck with other substances; other substances on the battery cover will affect the

waterproof performance of the camera.
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Troubleshooting

1. The camera cannot be turned on.
It may be that the battery is low, please use the 5V 2A power adapter to charge the camera
until it is fully charged.

2. The camera has no response when charging.
It may be that the battery has entered protection. Connect the camera to the power
adapter, charge it for 30 seconds, disconnect the power and repeat the operation 3 times;

the battery can be activated.

3. No cloud storage?
S1 does not support cloud storage, save the video on the memory card.

4. Unable to connect

1) Check if your WIFI name and password are correct

2) Make sure your WIFl is 2.4G not 5G

3) Make sure your camera and mobile phone are close to the router
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5. How to replace the new Wi-Fi

1) If the camera is online, open the "SJCAM Guard" APP, click the "Settings" icon in the
device list on the APP homepage, and then click "Device Wi-Fi", select a new Wi-Fi name and
password to replace Wi-Fi

2) If the camera is not online, you can reset the camera and re-bind

6. No notification be pushed
1) Make sure the camera "Notification push" is turned on
2) Please enable "SJCAM Guard" APP notification authority in the phone settings

Product features may change with product upgrades or updates,
please refer to the actual product specifications.

If you need after-sales service, please contact SJCAM customer service

technical support email: support@sjcam.com

Welcome to visit SICAM after-sales service webpage WWW.SJCAM.COM

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Zhencheng Technology Co., Ltd.
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PykoBoacTBO noJsib3oBatens Q

FIo»(anyVICTa, BHMMATE/IbHO NPOYMTaeTe PYKOBOACTBO MNOJIb30BaTE1A Nepes, NepBbiM NCMNOJIb-
30BaHUEM KaMepbl.

UHcTpyKumMa 6e3onacHoCTU

1. DTOT NPOAYKT SABNAETCS BbICOKOTOUHBIM, HE POHSAITE €ro 1 He yaapsinTe.

2. He npubnwkaiiTe 3TOT NPOAYKT K 06beKTaM € CUIbHBIMU MarHUTHBIMU MOISIMU, HAaNpUMep,
K MarHutam wm aguratensm. MogoiiaunTe 6vke K 06bEKTaM, KOTOPbIE MOTYT U3/ly4aTb CU/bHble
PaaMoBO/IHbI, YTOBbI M36EXKaTb BO3MOXKHOIO 06Pa30BaHMs, BbI3BAHHOMO CWJ/IbHBIMU MarHUTHBLIMU
MoNSMU U PaAVOBOJTHAMU. HencnpaBHOCTb NPOZyKTa WK MOBPEXXAEHe N306paxkeHns / 3ByKa

3. He noagepraiiTe 3TOT NPOAYKT BO3AENCTBUIO BbICOKUX TEMMEPATYP UM MPAMbIX COTHEYHbBIX
nyyen.

4. MoxkanyicTa, BblIbepuTe cTaHAapTHYtO KapTy TF. HopmanbHoe ucnosib3osaHue HeoduLanbHoM
KapTbl 6peHaa He MOXKET BbITb rapaHTUPOBAHO.

5. He npubnuxarite TF-kapTy K 06beKTaM € CUJIbHbIMU MarHUTHLIMU MOSIMU, YTOGbI He
noTepsATb AaHHbIe, XpaHALLMECs Ha KapTe.

6. He pasbupaiite v He cxkuranTe 6aTapeto, 4To6bl M3GeXKaTb YTEUKU UK B3pbiBa GaTapeu.
7. Noxxanyincra, NOMecTUTe 3TOT NPOAYKT B NPOX/IAAHOE, CYXO€ U HEMbIJIbHOE MECTO.

MoxkanyicTa, BbibepuTe opuLManbHbIN MYHKT c6opa, 4TOGbI YTUAM3MPOBATbL STOT NPOAYKT

wnu ero 6aTapeto, 1 He BbIGpacbiBaiTe X BMECTE C MyCOPOM.
T
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v
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1. CeeToamoHbIn cBeT 2. MHdpakpacHbiii ceeT 3. O6beKTUB
4. CBETOYYBCTBUTE/IbHbIN OTBETHbIN CBET
5. MukpodoH 6. CBeToBoM MHAMKaTOp 7. Jatumk 8. OuHamuk

9.1/4raikn  10.USB  11.rHe3po ans KapTbl NamMaT
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MapameTtp
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OCHOBHOM YuMnceT: Ingenic T31
CeHcop: GC4663
Mukcenu: 4mp

Mozenb 6aTapeun: 21700

eMKoCTb 6aTapeu: 9200 MAY

WIFI: 2.4GHz

Yron o63opa 06beKTUBa: 95°
3anoHALLMIA CBET: CeepxbsApKas JIIOMUHECLEHTHAs Jlamna
NHbpaKpacHbIii CBET HOYHOIO BUAEHUS: 8 wr.
MeToza KoAMpOoBaHUS BUAEO: H.264
PaspelueHue Buaeo: 2560x%1440 15fps

1920x1080 15fps
1280x720 15fps

TemnepaTypHoe paccTosiHue cpabaTbiBaHUs: Okono 10 meTpos
Yron TenaoBoi MHAYKUMK: 143°
MUKPOdOH: BCTPOEHHbIN



OuHamuk:

Bec opHolt kamep:
BO/LOHENPOHULIAEMDbIiA:
pa3smep:

Pabouas Temnepatypa:

3anoMUHaHue:

3apshkaHue

WHTepdeiic 3apspku:

BxoAHOe HanpsikeHue:

BxogzHoi Tok:

BCTPOEHHbIN

253 r (c akKyMyIITOPOM)

P65

90x55x44mm

-10°C~45°C

Mopxntovaemas kapta TF Bbiwe knacca 10
noaaep>kveaet go 128 '

Micro USB

5V
2A
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OnuncaHue KnaeuLl

KHOMKa I'IepeKJ'IK)"IeHVIﬂ/KHOI'IKa cetTun

BkitoyeHue / BbiKOYEHME : ANUTENbHOE HaXKaTue

B TeyeHue 3 CeKyH[,
KHoMKa noaxntoyveHus Wi-Fi: HaxxmuTe ABa pasa
noapag (Npu BKAKYEHHOM COCTOSIHWM)

.23



CkayaTb NpuioXKeHue

OTckaHupyiTe QR-Kopg, HUXKe, 4To6bI 3arpy3uTb SJCAM Guard.
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MpuBssaTh Kamepy

Jpa)kapl HAXXKMUTeE KHOMKY NUTaHUs Kamepsl (puc.1), nocsie 3ByKOBOro curHana
y6eauTech, 4TO MHAMKATOP KaMepbl KpacHbIit. MeA/leHHO MUraeT, OTKPOWTe NpUIoXKeHne
«SJCAM Guard», HaxxmuTe «[J06aBUTb YCTPOMCTBO» HA F1IaBHOM CTPaHULLE NPUIOXKEHUS
(puc. 2), CnefyiTe MHCTPYKLUMSAM B NPUIOXKEHUW, HTOBLI NPUBA3aTb YCTPOMCTEO.

(o 1] BACAH o

(puc.2)

(puc.1)
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O6HoBNeHne KaMepbl OTA

OTkpouTe npunoxkenune «SJCAM Guardy, LLESIKHUTE 3HAYOK «HACTPOMKux»(puc. 1) B cnncke
YCTPOWCTB Ha F1aBHOWM CTPaHULLE NPUIOXKEHUS, @ 3aTEM HAXXMUTE «MHdOpMaums 06 yCTpo-
ncTee»(puc. 2), 1 Bbl MOXKETE NPOBEPUTHL OBHOB/IEHWE MPOLLMBKM KaMepbl B «<MHGOpMaums

06 ycTpomcTeexs(puc. 3).

(1] SICAM [+]

S

e

(puc.1)

(puc.2)

(puc.3)
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PasesykuTe Kamepy

OTkpoiTe npunoxerune «SJCAM Guard», LesIKHUTe 3Ha4YoK «HacTpoiku» (puc.1) B cnmcke
YCTPOWMCTB Ha F/1aBHOI CTpaHULLe MPUIOXKEHUS, a 3aTeM NPOoBeAMTE MasibLieM BHHU3,

YTOBbI HANTU «yaNUTb YCTPOMCTBOY (PUC.2), U HAXKMUTE «yAaNUTb YCTPOMCTBOY, YTOObI
OTMEHWTb MPUBSA3KY.

[= 1] RICAM o . (RS
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(puc.1) (punc.2)



Mopenntbcs Kamepou ¢ Apy3bsiMU

OTkpoiTe npunoxerue «SJCAM Guardy, LeIKHUTE 3HaYOK «noAemnTbes» (puc.1) B cnucke
YCTPOWCTB Ha JOMaLLIHEN CTPaHULLE NPUIOXKEHWS 1 BbIGEPUTE afMUHUCTPaTOpa UM rocTs (puc.2),
oC/1e NOTyHeHst paspeLLIeH!s 3aMoJHUTE YHETHYIO 3arnch APyra, YToBbI MOAE/MTBCS € ApyroM (puc.3).
MpuMeyaHue: Balum 4py3bs AODKHBI 3aPErUCTPUPOBATL YHETHYHO 3aMUCh B NPUIOXKEHUN

«SJCAM Guard».

o = SITAH

(puc.2) (pnc.3) 8-



BocnpouseepeHue Buaeo

OTkpoiiTe npunoxerue «SJCAM Guardy, LLLeNIKHUTE 3HAYOK «BOCMpom3BeseHuer (puc.1) B

cnucke \/CTDOIZCTB Ha rnaBHoM CTPaHMLLE MPUNOXKEHUA NN NEPEKTIOHNTE ON14 BOCNPOU3BELEHUA

nepenauTe K Buaeokuny B «events»(puc.2) (puc.3).

o & BICAM -+ ] a8 a8 BICAM =] Mima [ v
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(punc.1) (puc.2) (puc.3)
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YnakoBo4Has Be4OMOCTb

KpoHwWwTenH X 1 npocnekT X 1

==
==
==

USB-kabenb X 1 Perynupytowmii BUHT X 3
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Cnoco6 ycTaHOBKU Kamepbl

Cnoco6 ycTtaHoBkM 1: Pa3melueHue Ha cTone MeTog, ycTaHOBKMU
2: YcTaHOBKa Ha KPOHLUTEHe Ha NOTosIKe MeToz, ycTaHOBKM
3: MOHTa)X Ha KpoHLUTelHe

Bracket Wall Mounting
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Cxema paGOTbI KaMepbl NOTOJI04YHOIro / HaCTEHHOro MOHTaXka

MpuMeyaHme: MoHTaXKHas CTeHa L0/1KHa BblaepyXuBaTh B 4 pasa 601bLUMIA BEC KaMepbl.

M CTeHa
PaclmputenbHelin 6ont |

BUHT f )
16a30BbIN KpOHWTEVH | Mosuumonupyrowas Hakneitka
i I
|

\
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MpuHUMNManbHas cxema pa3bopKu U CEOPKU aKKYMy/ISITopa

MpuMeyaHue: B Ka4eCTBe aKKyMy/ATOpa UCNO/b3yINTe aKKYMY/IATOPHYto 6aTapeto
INR 21700 3.7V 17.02Wh

t

(puc. 2)

Pas6opka 6atapewu. (Puc. 1)

® /cnonb3yiTe LEMOHTAXKHYHO NasKy UK AEMOHTaXHYH A€eTaslb, YUTO6bl OCTOPOXKHO
OTKPbITb Kpai 3afiHeit YacTu Kopnyca;

® /Icrnonb3yiTe OTBEPTKY C KPecToobpasHbIM LWanueM 1.6 MM, YTo6bl OTKPYTUTb 6 BUHTOB

KPbILWKN aKKYMYNIATOPHOIO OTCEKA U aKKYPATHO CHATb UX, 4YTOGbI U3B/IEYD AKKYMYIATOP.
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3ameHa 6aTapewu (Puc. 2)

e[lepes 3ameHol 6aTapen ybeamTech, YTO MOMOXKUTENbHBIA U OTPULLATE/IbHLIN MoAoca
6aTapey COOTBETCTBYIOT MOJIOXKUTE/IbHBIM U OTPULIATE/IbHBIM MoJltocaM  GaTapeliHoro
oTceka;

e[loc/ie 3aMeHbl aKKyMy/IsiTOpa MpoBepLTe, MOXHO JIM BK/IOUYUTbL YCTPOMUCTBO B OObIYHOM
peXxnMe, a 3aTeM 3aKpoiiTe KPbILLKY aKKyMY/ISTOPHOTO OTCEeKa M 3aKpyTUTe BUHTBI.
MpuMevanus:

14T106bI 3aMeHUTL GaTapeto, ybeanTech, YTO NOMOXKUTE IbHBINA U OTPULATE IbHBIN Nooca
6aTapen COOTBETCTBYIOT MOJIOKUTEILHOMY U OTpULIATE/IbHOMY MostocaM 6GaTapeiiHoro
oTceka.

2.BUHTBI HEOGXOAMMO 3aTAHYTb MOC/IE 3aKPbITUS KPbILLKM aKKYMY/ISITOPHOTO oTceka. Ecan
BUHTbI He ByayT 3aTSHYTbI, 3TO MOB/MSET Ha BOAOHENPOHULLAEMOCTb KaMepbl.

3.MNocne CHATUSA KPbILLKW aKKYMY/ISTOPHOTO OTCEKa ee CeflyeT NOMECTUTb B YUCTOE MECTO,
YTOGbI M36EKaTb NMPUANNAHKUS APYrUX BELLECTB; eCM NpUKIenBaHUe APYruX BELLeCTB K

KPbILLUKE aKKYMYJIATOPHOIO OTCEKa MOoBJ/INAET Ha BOAOHENPOHULLAEMOCTb KaMepbl.

-34 -
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O6Lwas npobaema

1. YCTpOWCTBO He BKKOYaETCs.
Bo3MoykHO, 6aTapes paspskeHa, UCMo/b3yinTe ajanTtep nutaHus 5V, 2A ans 3apsgku

YCTPOWMCTBA, MOKa OHO He BYAET NOIHOCTHIO 3apsXKEHO.

2. YCTPOMCTBO He pearnpyeT Ha 3apsaKy.
BO3MOXHO, aKkKkyMynsTop nonan B 3awmTy. [ogkntoumTe YCTPOWCTBO K ajantepy
MUTaHWA U OTKJ/ILOYMTE NUTaHUe nocsie 3apsaku Ha 30 cekyHp, MosTopuTe onepaumio 3

pasa; aKKyMyJISITOp MOXKET GbITb aKTUBMPOBaH.

3. HeT o6nayHoro xpaHuaumwia?

S1 He noafep>knBaeT 061a4HOe XPaHUAVLLLE, COXPAHWUTE BUAEO HA KapTy NamsaTu

4. HeBO3MOXXHO MOAK/IOUUTLCA
1) MpoeepbTe NpaBUILHOCTL Ballero nMeHu n napons WIFI
2) Y6enuTecs, uto Baw WIFI 2.4G smecTo 5G

3) Y6eauTech, 4To Balla KaMepa ¥ MOBWU/IbHbIN TeNedOoH HaXoAATCA PALOM C POYyTEPOM



5. Kak 3amMeHuTb HoBbI Wi-Fi
1) Ecav yCTpOMCTBO MOAKOYEHO K CETU, OTKpOiTe npunoxerune «SJCAM Guard» B cniucke
YCTPOMCTB Ha [1aBHOW CTpaHuue npunoxenus. LLlenkHute 3Hadok «HacTpoiiku», 3aTem
HaxkmuTe «YcTpoicTto Wi-Fix, BbiGepuTe HoBoe umst Wi-Fi u naponb ans cmeHbl Wi-Fi.

2) EC/iM yCTPOWCTBO HE B CETH, Bbl MOXKETE COPOCUTH HAaCTPOWMKM YCTPOWMCTBA M 3aHOBO

npuBA3aThb.

6. Hukakunx yBegomaeHuin

1) Y6eauTecs, uto kamepa "Push Notification" BkatoueHa.

2) NoskanyicTa, BKIKOUUTE paspeLLeHre Ha yBegomaeHre npunoskenus "SJCAM Guard" B
HacTpolkax TenedpoHa.
XapaKTepuCTUKU NPOAYKTA MOTYT USMEHUTLCSA NPU 0GHOBIEHUN WU
06HOBIEHUM NPOAYKTA, NOXKaNyinCcTa, 06paLLanTech K 4eiCTBYHOLWUM

TEeXHUYECKMM XapaKTePUCTUKaAM NPOAYKTa.
Ecnv BaMm Heo6x041MMO NocnenpogaxHoe o6cnyxmBaHme, 06paTnTecs B Cnyxoy

nogaepxku SJICAM. 3neKTpoHHas noyTa cnyx6bl NOAAEPKKU: sSupport@sjcam.com
[06po NoXxanoBaTb Ha CTPaHULLY NocNenpoaaXHoro o6cayxmsanus SJCAM: WWW.SJCAM.COM
M3roTtosuTenb: Shenzhen Zhencheng Technology Co., Ltd.
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Lea este manual de usuario antes de utilizar la cdmara por primera vez.

Manual de usuario

1. Esta cdmara utiliza componentes de alta precision.No lo deje caer.

2. No exponga la unidad a campos magnéticos fuertes, como imanes, motores
eléctricos y maquinaria que utiliza ondas de radio fuertes.

3. Nunca deje la unidad en areas de temperaturas extremadamente altas. La
electronica y la 6ptica pueden dafarse bajo una exposicion prolongada a altas
temperaturas.

4. Utilice unicamente una tarjeta MicroSD de una marca conocida. Las tarjetas
que no son de marca pueden ofrecer resultados erraticos.

5. Guarde siempre las baterias adicionales en un compartimiento sellado lejos
de objetos metalicos afilados y lejos de la humedad. Deseche las baterias
dafiadas de inmediato en las instalaciones de reciclaje adecuadas en su area.

OFC® CESe 7
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1.Luz LED 2. infrarroja
5. Micréfono
9. Tornillo 1/4

3.Lente 4. Luz de respuesta sensible a la luz

6. Luz indicadora 7. Sensor 8. Altavoz

10. Usb

11. toma de tarjeta de memoria
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Especificaciénes

Chip principal:

Sensor:

Pixeles:

Modelo de la bateria:
Capacidad de la bateria:
Wifi:

Angulo de vision de la lente:
Luz de relleno:

Vision nocturna / Luz infrarroja:
Método de codificacion de video:
Resolucién de video:

Distancia de la induccion térmica:

Angulo de la induccién térmica:
Micréfono:

Ingenic T31
GC4663

4MP

21700

9200mah

2.4GHz

95 °

Lampara fluorescente
super brillante

8 piezas

H.264
2560 x 1440 15fps
1920 x 1080 15fps
1280 x 720 15fps

+- 10 metros
143 °
incorporado



Altavoz:

Peso:

Prueba de agua:
Tamafo:

Temperatura de operacion:

Almacenamiento:

Carga

Puerto de carga:
Voltaje de entrada:
Corriente de entrada:

incorporada

253g (con bateria)

IP65

90x55x44mm

-10C~45C

Tarjeta Tf enchufable por encima de la
clase 10 (Admite hasta 128GB)

Micro USB
5V
2A
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Instruccion del Boton

Botdn de Encender y Apagar / Boton de conexién a la red

B

Encender / Apagar:

presione durante 3 segundos
Botdn de distribucidn de red:
presione dos veces

(cuando encendido)
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Bajar la App

Escanea el cédigo QR para descargar la aplicacion SUJCAM Guard

I
.-\:.‘.-\F.-r M
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Enlace la camara
Pulse el boton de encendido en la parte superior de la camara dos veces seguidas (foto 1),
después de escuchar el pitido, asegurese de que la luz indicadora de estado parpadea

lentamente en rojo, abra la aplicacion "SJCAM Guard" y haga clic en "Agregar dispositivo"
en la pagina de inicio de la aplicacion (imagen 2), siga los pasos de la guia en la app para
enlace del dispositivo. =

O & sacan o

imagen 1 imagen 2




Actualizacion de la OTA de la camara

Abre la aplicacién "SJICAM Guard", haz clic en el icono "Configuracién” en la lista de
dispositivos en la aplicacion (imagen 1), haz click en "Verifica Firmware" (imagen 2),

luego "Acepta” (imagen 3).

(1] ICAM L Beuaca basy
] i,
S
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Desvincular la camara
Abra la aplicaciéon "SJICAM Guard", haga clic en el icono "Configuracion” en la lista de
dispositivos en la pagina de inicio de la aplicaciéon (imagen 1) , luego deslice hacia

abajo para encontrar "Eliminar dispositivo", y luego haga clic en " Eliminar dispositivo "
para desvincular.

[= R 1] RICAM o . (RS

gt s ey

@ M

== 3

imagen 1 imagen 2




Comparta la camara con amigos
Abre la app "SJCAM Guard", haz click en "Comprartir (imagen 1) en la lista de

dispositivos para compartir el dispositivos con amigos. Elige entre las permisiones de
Admin o de Huésped (imagen 2), confirma (imagen 3).
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Reproduccién de video

Abra la aplicacion "SJCAM Guard", haga clic en el icono "Reproduccion” (imagen 1)
en la lista de dispositivos, o busca el icono de "Eventos” en la pagina de inicio (imagen 2).
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Lista de empaque

Cable USB x 1

Soporte x 1

SJc2M

manual x 1

==
==
==

Tornillo de expansion x 3

- 48 -



Instalacion de camara

Método de instalacion 1: Colocacion en el escritorio
Método de instalacion 2: Instalacion en el techo
Método de instalacién 3: Instalacion en la pared

Instalacion en la pared

olocacion en
SRlecREian
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Diagrama de instalacion techo / pared

Nota: La pared en la que se instalara debe poder soportar 4 veces el
peso total de la camara.

Tornillo de la camara Soporte de la base Ubicacién del perno a granel Papel Pared
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llustracion del desmontaje de la carcasa para
el reemplazo de la bateria
Nota: Utilice inicamente baterias recargables INR 21700 3.7V 17.02Wh.

t

(Imagen 2)

(Imagen 1)

Extraccion de la bateria (Imagen 1)

eUtilice la herramienta de palanca para abrir a lo largo del borde de la cubierta trasera;
eUtilice un destornillador Philips (+) de 1,6 mm para aflojar y quitar los 6 tornillos de la tapa
de la bateria y

luego saque las baterias.



Reemplazo de la bateria (Imagen 2)

eAntes de reemplazar las baterias, verifique la orientacion de la polaridad de las baterias.
eDespués de reemplazar las baterias, asegurese de que el dispositivo se enciende normal-
mente antes de volver a colocar la tapa trasera.

Observaciones:

1.Para reemplazar la bateria, aseglrese de que los polos positivo y negativo de la bateria se
correspondan con los polos positivo y negativo del compartimento de la bateria.

2.Los tornillos deben apretarse después de cerrar la tapa de la bateria, de lo contrario afecta-
ra el rendimiento a prueba de agua de la camara.

3.Tenga cuidado donde coloca el panel posterior de la camara durante el reemplazo de la
bateria; El polvo y otros residuos pueden adherirse a las juntas, lo que puede afectar el
rendimiento a prueba de agua de la camara.
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Solucién de problemas

1.La camara no se enciende.

Puede ser que la bateria esté vacia, use el adaptador de corriente de 5V 2A para cargar

la cdmara hasta que esté completamente cargada.

2.La camara no responde después de cargarse.

Es posible que la bateria haya entrado en modo de proteccion. Conecte la camara al
adaptador de corriente, carguela durante 30 segundos, desconecte la alimentacién y
repita el proceso 3 veces; la bateria debe restaurarse.

3.No hay almacenamiento en la nube?
S1 no admite almacenamiento en la nube, guarde el video en la tarjeta de memoria.

4.No se puede conectar al dispositivo mévil

1)Verifique si su nombre y contrasefia de WIFI son correctos
2)Asegurese de que su WIFIl sea 2.4G y no 5G

3)Asegurese de que su camara y teléfono movil estén cerca del enrutador



5.Cémo reemplazar el SSID y la contrasefia de Wi-Fi

1)Si la camara es en linea, abra la aplicaciéon "SJCAM Guard", haga clic en el icono "
Configuracién" en la lista de dispositivos en la pagina de inicio de la APLICACION, y
luego haga clic en "Dispositivo Wi-Fi", seleccione un nuevo nombre y contrasefia de Wi-Fi
para reemplazar Wi-Fi

2)Si la camara no esta en linea, puede restablecer la cdmara y volver a vincularla.

6.No aparece ninguna notificacion.

1)Asegurese de que la camara "Noti fi cation push" esté encendida.

2)Habilite la autorizacion de notificacion de la aplicacion "SJCAM Guard" en la configuracion
del teléfono.

Las caracteristicas del producto pueden cambiar con las actualizaciones

del producto o firmware, consulte las especificaciones actuales del producto.

Para el servicio posventa, comuniquese con el servicio al cliente de SICAM
correo electrénico de soporte técnico de: support@sjcam.com

Bienvenido a visitar la pagina web del servicio posventa de SICAM
WWW.SJCAM.COM

Fabricante: Shenzhen Zhencheng Technology Co., Ltd
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SJCM

EMPOWER YOUR DREAMS

RNHEREEERAR

Made by Shenzhen ZhenCheng Technology Co.,Ltd.
ok R R MK IREEE ES T X125 CiR
3/F Building C, NO.2 Road 1, Shangxue Industyial Area
Bantian, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China

Made in China



